Shenzhen University (2018046).
Abstract- The design, fabrication and cold test of a high
frequency system (HFS) for an H-band (220-325GHz) sheet beam
travelling wave tube (SB-TWT) is presented in this paper. The
HFS was composed of a 90-period double-staggered grating
waveguide and a pair of identical L-shaped couplers with Bragg
reflectors and matching steps. The HFS was manufactured by
Nano-CNC machining and its electromagnetic properties were

milled HFS. Measured S-parameters matched well with the
simulated ones, which predicted a 3 dB bandwidth of ~47.0
GHz. The maximum transmission coefficient S21 of -4.9 dB and
port reflection S11 of around -15.0 dB were measured over that
frequency bandwidth. Based on the cold testing-based HFS,
the performances of the beam wave interaction, including the
amplification characteristics and the interaction instabilities,
were studied. It showed that a stable output power higher than
55.1 W was achieved in a wide bandwidth of 50 GHz
(230-280 GHz). The designed HFS is adequate to be used in the
construction of an SB-TWT operating at the H-band.
REFERENCE
[1] J. H. Booske, R. J. Dobbs, C. D. Joye, C. L. Kory, G. R. Neil, G. S. Park,
J. Park, and R. J. Temkin, “Vacuum electronic high power terahertz
sources,” IEEE Trans. Terahertz Sci. Technol., vol. 1, no. 1, pp. 54-75,
Sep. 2011, doi: 10.1109/TTHZ.2011.2151610.
[2] S. S. Dhillon, M. S. Vitiello, E. H. Linfeld, et al, “The 2017 terahertz
science and technology roadmap,” J. Phys. D: Appl. Phys. vol. 50, no. 4,
pp. 043001-043049, 2017, doi:10.1088/1361-6463/50/4/043001.
[3] A. Baig, D. Gamzina, T. Kimura, J. Atkinson, C. Domier, B. Popovic, L.
Himes, R. Barchfeld, M. Field, and N. C. Luhmann, Jr. , “Performance of
a nano-CNC machined 220-GHz traveling wave tube amplifier,” IEEE
Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 64, no. 5, pp. 590-592, Aug. 2017, doi:
10.1109/TED.2017.2682159.
[4] D. E. Pershing et al., “Demonstration of a wideband 10-kW Ka-band
sheet beam TWT amplifier,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 61, no. 6,
pp. 1637–1642, Jun. 2014, doi: 10.1109/TED.2014.2304473.
[5] P. D. Gensheimer, C. K. Walker, R. W. Ziolkowski, and C. D. Aubigny,
“Full-scale three-dimensional electromagnetic simulations of a terahertz
folded-waveguide traveling-wave tube using ICEPIC,” IEEE Trans.
Terahertz Sci. Technol., vol. 2, no. 2, pp. 222-230, Mar. 2012, doi:

analysis of sheet beam gun for the sheet beam traveling wave tube,” IEEE
Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 63, no. 3, pp. 1312-1316, Mar. 2016, doi:
10.1109/TED.2016.2519041.
[10] G. X. Shu, L. Zhang, H. Yin, J. Zhao, A. D. R. Phelps, A. W. Cross, G.
Liu, Y. Luo, Z. F. Qian, and W. He, “Experimental demonstration of a
terahertz extended interaction oscillator driven by a pseudospark-sourced
250 GHz
(b)
(a)
290.9 GHz
sheet electron beam,” Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 112, no. 4, pp.
033504-1-033504-4, Jan. 2018, doi:10.1063/1.5011102.
[11] Y. M. Shin, L. R. Barnett, and N. C. Luhmann, Jr., “Phase-shifted
traveling-wave-tube circuit for ultrawideband high-power sub-millimeter
wave generation,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 56, no. 5, pp.
706-712, May 2009, doi: 10.1109/TED.2009.2015404.
[12] P. B. Larsen, D. K. Abe, S. J. Cooke, B. Levush, T. M. Antonsen, and R.
E. Myers, “Characterization of a Ka-band sheet-beam coupled cavity
slow-wave structure,” IEEE Trans. Plasma Sci., vol. 38, no. 6, pp.
1244-1254, Jun. 2010, doi:10.1109/TPS.2010.2043690.
[13] C. D. Joye, J. P. Calame, A. M. Cook, and M. Garven, “High-power
copper gratings for a sheet-beam traveling-wave amplifier at G-band,”
IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 60, no. 1, pp. 506-509, Jan. 2013, doi:
10.1109/TED.2012.2226591.

beam traveling wave tubes,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 63, no. 2,
pp. 814-818, Feb. 2016, doi: 10.1109/TED.2015.2508480.
[19] G. X. Shu, J. Wang, G. Liu, L. Yang, Y. Luo, and S. F. Wang, “Design
and microwave test of an ultra-wideband input/output structure for sheet
beam travelling wave tubes, ” Review of Scientific Instrument, vol. 86, no.
6, pp. 064703-1-064703-7, Jun. 2015, doi:10.1063/1.4922015.
[20] G. X. Shu, H. Xiong, L. H. Cao, H. X. Luo, G. Liu , J. X. Wang, Z. F.
Qian, and W. L. He, “Design and millimeter-wave measurement of a
wideband power coupling structure for sheet electron beam devices,”
IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 66, no. 7, pp. 3171-3177, Jun. 2019,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2019.2916827.
[21] L. Y. Yang, J. X. Wang, G. X. Shu, G. Liu, E. A. Balfour, Y. L. Yao, K.
Dong, H. Fu, and Y. Luo, “Design and measurement of a nonlinear-curve
directional coupler for sheet beam traveling wave tube,” IEEE
Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 63, no. 9, pp. 3733-3739, Sep.
2016, doi: 10.1109/TED.2016.2593663.
[22] G. X. Shu, J. X. Wang, G. Liu, Y. Luo, S. F. Wang, “An improved
slow-wave structure for the sheet-beam traveling-wave tube,” IEEE Trans.
Electron Devices, vol. 63, no. 5, pp. 2089-2096, May 2016, doi:
10.1109/TED.2016.2535911.
[23] G. X. Shu, J. X. Wang, G. Liu, and Z. F. Qian, “Study of performance
improvement for a Q-band sheet beam traveling-wave tube,” IEEE
Transactions Electron Devices, vol. 65, no. 9, pp. 3970-3975, May 2018,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2018.2857920.
[24] R. Li , C. Ruan, S. Li, and H. F. Zhang, “G-band rectangular beam
extended interaction klystron based on bi-periodic structure,” IEEE Trans.
Terahertz Sci. Technol., vol. 9, no. 5, pp. 498-504, Sep. 2019, doi:
10.1109/TTHZ.2019.2927857.
[25] D. Gamzina, L. G. Himes, R. Barchfeld, Y. Zheng, B. K. Popovic, C.
Paoloni, E. Choi, and N. C. Luhmann, “Nano-CNC machining of
sub-THz vacuum electron devices,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol.
63, no. 10, pp. 4067-4073, Oct. 2016, doi: 10.1109/TED.2016. 2594027.
[26] A. Baig, Y. Shin, L. R. Barnett, D. Gamzina, R. Barchfeld, C. W. Domier,
J. Wang, and N. C. Luhmann, Jr., “Design, fabrication and RF testing of
near-THz sheet beam TWTA,” Terahertz Science Technology, vol. 4, no.
4, pp. 181-207, Dec. 2011, doi: 10.11906/ TST.181-207. 2011.12.24.
[27] G. X. Shu, H. Yin, L. Zhang, J. Zhao, G. Liu, A. D. R. Phelps, A. W.
Cross, and W. He, “Demonstration of a planar W-band, kW-level
extended interaction oscillator based on a pseudospark-sourced sheet
electron beam,” IEEE. Electron. Device. Lett. vol. 39, no. 3, pp. 432-435,
Apr. 2018, doi: 10.1109/LED.2018.2794469.
[28] A. M. Cook, C. D. Joye, R. L. Jaynes, and J. P. Calame, “W-band TWT
circuit fabricated by 3D-printed mold electroforming,” in Proc. IEEE Int.
Vac. Electron. Conf., Apr. 2018, pp. 331-332, doi:
10.1109/IVEC.2018.8391511.
[29] CST-Computer Simulation Technology. [Online]. Available:
[30] M. P. Kirley and J. H. Booske, “Terahertz conductivity of copper
surfaces,” IEEE Trans. THz Sci. Technol., vol. 5, no. 6, pp. 1012-1020,
Nov. 2015, doi: 10.1109/TTHZ.2015.2468074.
[31] D. M. H. Hung, I. M. Rittersdorf, P. Zhang, et al. “Absolute Instability
near the Band Edge of Traveling-Wave Amplifiers,” Physical Review
Letters, vol. 115, no. 12, pp. 124801-1-124801-5, 2015, doi:
10.1103/PhysRevLett.115.124801.